consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto for the year ended November 3, 2012 contained in our Current Report on Form 8-K filed
with the SEC on March 13, 2013, as amended on May 1, 2013, which are incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

The historical consolidated financial statements of PolyOne and Spartech have been adjusted in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements to give effect to pro forma events and adjustments that are (1) directly attributable to the Spartech acquisition, including the
issuance of the Original Notes, (2) factually supportable, (3) with respect to the unaudited condensed combined pro forma statement of income,
expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results and (4) excludes the impact of discontinued operations. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

17

Edgar Filing: POLYONE CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

PolyOne Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2012

Pro Forma

Adjustments
Note 3(In millions, except per share data) PolyOne Spartech Combined

Sales $ 2,860.8 $ 1,149.4 $ (3.3)(a) $ 4,006.9
Cost of sales 2,329.7 1,038.0 (3.3)(a) 3,364.7

0.3 (b)

Gross margin 531.1 111.4 (0.3) 642.2
Selling and administrative expense 417.0 95.8 (4.7)(c) 508.1
Income related to previously owned equity affiliates 23.4 �  �   23.4

Operating income 137.5 15.6 4.4 157.5
Interest expense, net (50.8) (11.9) (3.4)(d) (66.1)
Other expense, net (3.4) �  �   (3.4)

Income from continuing operations, before income taxes 83.3 3.7 1.0 88.0
Income tax expense (30.1) (1.0) (0.4)(e) (31.5)

Income from continuing operations 53.2 2.7 0.6 56.5
Net loss for noncontrolling interests 0.1 �  �   0.1

Net income from continuing operations attributable to PolyOne shareholders $ 53.3 $ 2.7 $ 0.6 $ 56.6

Net income from continuing operations per common share:
Basic $ 0.60 $ 0.09 $ 0.57
Diluted $ 0.59 $ 0.09 $ 0.57
Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic 89.1 30.8 (21.0)(f) 98.9
Diluted 89.8 30.9 (21.1)(f) 99.6
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

18

Edgar Filing: POLYONE CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

PolyOne Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

(In millions, except per share data) PolyOne Spartech (m)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 3 Combined
Sales $ 1,838.7 $ 218.7 $ (0.7)(g) $ 2,056.7
Cost of sales 1,472.7 198.2 (0.7)(g) 1,663.7

(7.3)(h)
0.8 (i)

Gross margin 366.0 20.5 6.5 393.0
Selling and administrative expense 244.9 28.8 (12.0)(j) 261.7
Income related to previously owned equity affiliates 0.1 �  �   0.1

Operating income 121.2 (8.3) 18.5 131.4
Interest expense, net (32.2) (1.9) (1.0)(k) (35.1)
Premium on early extinguishment of debt (10.6) �  �   (10.6)
Other income, net 0.2 �  �   0.2

Income from continuing operations, before income taxes 78.6 (10.2) 17.5 85.9
Income tax expense (29.3) 1.2 (6.7)(l) (34.8)

Income from continuing operations 49.3 (9.0) 10.8 51.1
Net loss for noncontrolling interests 0.5 �  �   0.5

Net income from continuing operations attributable to PolyOne
shareholders $ 49.8 $ (9.0) $ 10.8 $ 51.6

Net income from continuing operations per common share:
Basic $ 0.52 $ 0.55
Diluted $ 0.52 $ 0.54

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic 94.7 94.7
Diluted 95.8 95.8
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

19

Edgar Filing: POLYONE CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

PolyOne Corporation

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1: Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on the historical financial information of PolyOne and Spartech,